RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1242

WHEREAS, Johnny Blaine of Chuichu had previously leased lots 75A and 75B in Chuichu from the Papago Tribe and had defaulted in payment of rent for said property, causing a cancellation of the lease thereon, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council had subsequently voted not to renew said lease until the said Johnny Blaine had paid in full the rental indebtedness upon the said property, and said indebtedness now having been paid in full by the said Johnny Blaine, and

WHEREAS, the said Johnny Blaine has now applied for a new lease upon the said property at a rental rate of \$5.00 per acre per year, and has also requested an additional lease covering 2 acres near his home to be used for corrals, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council, after due consideration, has decided that this rental is a fair and reasonable rental for the leasing of the said property, and the said application has been approved by the Sif Oidak District Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby authorizes and approves the granting of a lease of lots 75A and 75B and 2 additional acres of land located near the home of the said Johnny Blaine, the said 2 acres to be used for the installation of corrals, all of the said property for a period of 5 years at an annual rental of \$5.00 per acre, to the said Johnny Blaine.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on May 4, 1962, with a vote of 20 for and 0 against during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (c) and Section 3 (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Francisca BY: Francisco, Chairman

2 chine Claudina R. Chavez, Secretary

MOR SUDJECT 10 REVIEW OF APPROVAL.

Thomas H. St. Clair, Superintendent

APPROVED: